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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This schedule of Rules and Regulations governs the furnishing of water service by Western-
~.k&ln Water ~is~ri~t hereinafter referred to as the Utility and applies to all service 
received from the Utility. No employee or individual director of the Utility is permitted 
to make an exception to Rates, Rules or Regulations. All Rules and Regulations are to be 
in effect so long as they are not in conflict with Public Service Commission Rules and 
Regulations. · The Utili ty is further·_,subject to all Rules and Regulations of the Cormnission 
even though not contained herein. 

REVISIONS 

These Rules and Regulations may be received, am.ended, supplemented or otherwise changed 
from time to time subject t~ approval of the Public Service 0anmission, and shall have 
the same force as the present Rules and Regulations. 

SERVICE AREA 

~ The Utility furnishes water service to Western section in Brac~n County, Kentucky 

AVAI!ABILITY 

1 'l I Water service is available to any domestic and commercia consumers within the Uti ity s 
area. 

WATER FAILURE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY. 

The Utility is responsible for water failure only when in con:f.fCitT~ the Utility!s 
employees. No consumer is paid dam.ages for equipment unless such dBID8ges for et1_uipment 
unless such damages are speciflhcally found to be caused by B.fi \~ctf" 

1 
Ji gligence -on the 

part of the Utility or its employees. 

PROTECTION BY CONSUMER 

September 5, 1984 DATE EFFECTIVE November 5 , 1985 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Application for Service. Each prospective custorr.€r desiring water service ia required to 
sign the District's Standard Water Service Contract before service is supplied by the 
District. No service will be installed unless there is a main distribution line existing 
along the road from which service is requestedo If service is desired on the same side of 
the road as the water main, the meter shall be installed within five feet of the water main 9 

If service is desired on the opposite side of the road from the water main, the service 
line will be run under the road and the meter installed on private property adjacent to the 
highway right of way. If the distance from the main to either side of the road is greater 
than 50 feet, the customer will be required to pay the coalfjBifC~:tlittig ~ r.: ~~ fur the 
additional footage. A contribution in aid of construction as p1""6vfili iT~ttJ he Schedules of 
Rates and Charges must be paid on all new connections to the exis tffil k"Wer line. 
Applications for service connection installation will not be pr G.e(l~~ :l.t:gt.he applicant . is 
indebted to the District on a past due account, l:e.d debt, or in ail~ .bfli.J~ ' ashion whatso­
evero Extensions to the utility's main shall be in accordance with

1
_go7 KAR _ •.91-.1-., Section 

12 (2) . PURSUAN 1 U tSO /-K"A . II , 
• . .· SEf~_N .... 9 ~ . 

Discontinuance of Service bl Di~trict • District may refu ~: t"'~cb~;6~~continue 
9ervice for the violation of any of its Rules and Regulations, or' of the customer service 

- contract. District ~y. discontinue service to customer for the theft of water or the 
appearance of water theft devices on premises of customer. The District shall not be 
required to restore service until the customer has complied \Ii.th all rules and regulations 
of the Commission and the District has been reimbursed for the estimated amount of the . 
service rendered and for any cost incurred by reason of the fraudulent use. All discont­
inuance of services is subject to the Notice Requirerrents of 807 KAR 5:0061 Section llo 

Billing, Collection, Penaltien• Bills for water service furnished by the water system 
'Will be mailed no later than the 20th day of each month and 'Will be due and payable by 
the 15th day of the following month. A 10% late payment penalty charge will be applicable 
after the due date of any account. F~ilure to receive bill 'Will not release custorr~r 
from payment obligations. Should bills not be paid as above, the District may at any 
time subsequent to twenty-five (25) days after the mailing date of the original bill, 
and upon at least forty-eight (4B) hours "1?"itten notice, discontinue service. A 
termination notice shall be exclusive of a.~d separate from the original bill, if prior 
to discontinuance of service , there is delivered to the District Office payment .. of the 
amount in arrears, then discontinuance of service shall not be made, or as to residential 
services where a written certificate is filed, signed by a physician, a registered nurse 
or a public health officer stating that in the opinion of the person making the certifi­
,cation discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the 
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Rll.ES AND REGULATIONS 

next business dav) cm wi be due cm ~able by the 15th day of the folowing mooth (if Smc:iav or hoicfar, then next day)_ A ten 
percent (10%) late payment ~ charge will be applicable after the due date of Cf'V occotllt. Fake to receive bil wl not retea,,e 
customer from pavment obigatioos. Should bi not be paid as above, the District mav at CflV tine sOOseqlient to twenty-five (25) 
days after maing date of the original bill, and upon at least five dai,'s (5) written notice, disconmue service. A termination notice shall 
be exclusive of end sepcvate from the original bl, if prior to discontrulre of service, there is delivered to the District's Office 
payment of the Cl'OOlltt in arr9s, then discontnmce of service shall not be made, or as to residential services where a written 
certificate is filed, signed by aphfsiciiln, a registered ruse, or a pubic health officer stating that is the opiion of the person making 
the certifkation, discontiooance of service wil ciggravate an existing ilk\eSS or infirmity on the affected prenises, service shall not be 
discontilued mtil the affected resident can make other li\.ing ~ts or until m (I)) dafs elapse from the tine of the District's 
notification. Bis paid on or before the final date of pavment shal be pat/able at the net rates, but thereafter the gross rates shall 
~ as provided in the Schedule of Rates and Cla-ges. Shadd the final date for payment of the bil at the net rate tab on a Smday 
or holiday, the next business darf follrnving the final date ri be held as a darf of grace for delivery of payment. 

The Utity may require from any customer or applicant for service a cash deposit to sec\l'e patJment of bis not to exceed 
two-twelfths (2112) of the estinated annual bill of such customer or applicants where bills are rendered moofhli/. The District mav at 
its option return the deposit to the customer after one year, if a satisfactory payment record has been maintailed. The customer will 
be paid iderest in the :amount of six percent (6%) annualy while the District retains the deposit. When a deposit has been vrcWed or 
rebrned and the customer fails to maintain a satisfactory payment record, as defined in the Utity' s tariff, the Utity may require that 
a deposit be made_ The Mnllt of the deposit will be figured as stated previously. the Utility mav also reqt*e that an adcitional 
deposit be made if there has been a substantial change in the customer's usage or the customer's classification of service changes. 
See 807 KAH 5"006 Section 7 (3). (G) and fl}. Upon termination of service, the deposit ffialJ be appjed by the District against any 
unpaid bins of the customer, end if art/ balance remains after such application is made, said balance shall be reftmded to customer. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

affected premises, service· shall not be discontinued until tte affected resident can make 
other living arrangements or until ten (10) days elapse from the time of the District's 
notification. Bills paid on or before the final date of payment shall be payable at the 
net rates, but thereafter the gross rates shall apJ)ly as provided in the Schedule of Rates 
and Charges. Should the final date for pa)~1ent of the bill at the net rates fall on a 
Sunday or holiday, the business day next following the final date will be held as a day of 
grace for delivery of payn.>ent. ~· 

Deposit. The District may at its option feturn the ~b~SEt~!.~~QM_§'t)~rf·Jafter one 
Year. Upon termination of service 1 deposit may be appliedC1S,t\t~ ~- t rict against any 
unpaid bills of the customer, and if any balance remains aftf~~cih application is made, 
said balance shall be refunded to the customer. 

Point of DelivefYo The point of delivery is the 
customer 1s premises. All water lines, plumbing, 
installed and maintained by the customer. 

n:t3 1 i 1986 

r.ll:iVC!Tlct.~ ~ ocated on the 
meter shall be 

Termination of Contract by Customer. Customers who have fulfille tn ir contract terms 
~nd wish to discontinue service must give at least three (3) days written. notice, or in 
~erson, to that effect, unless contract specified otherwise. Notice to discontinue ser­

vice prior to expiration of contract term ·will not relieve customer from any mininn.un or 
guaranteed payment under any contract or rate. 

Customer's Service Line. All service lines beyond the metering point should be installed 
of material consisting of copper, galvanized, or PVC pipe with rating of not less than 160 
psi. The size of service line beyond the point of delivery should not be less than 3/4"; 
however, a larger size may be needed to provide adequa.te service. If the customer's point 
of use is at a higher elevation than the point of delivery, the customer should consult 
wfth a reputable engineering firm to size the service line from the point of delivery • 

.Right of Ac~~~· The ctistomer must agree to permit the District to lay, maintain, repair 
or .remove such water lines which is the property of the District located on the customer's 
property with the right .of ingress-and egress over customer's property. The District's 
duly authorized representative and/or other duly authorized employee of the State Health 
Department bearing proper ··credentials and identification shall be permitted to enter upon 
all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, measurement, sampling, and 
testing, in accordance with the ~revisions of these Rules and Regulations 

Deposits. The Utility may require from any customer or applicant for service a ca.Sh deposit 
to secure payment of bills not .to exceed two-twelfths (2 12) of the estimated anl'lllal bill of s 0 . 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

.Interruption _of Service. The District will use reasonable diligence in supplying water 
service and shall make effort to notify affected customers in the event of a service 
interruption and approximate time of service restoration. 

Additional Load. The service connection supplied by the District for each customer has a 
definite capacity, and no addition to the equipment or load connected thereto will be 
allowed except by consent of the District. Failure to give notice of additions or changes 
in load, and to obtain the District's col)s'.ent for same, may render the customer liable for 
any damage to any of the District's lines or equipment caused by the additional or changed 
installation, as determined by a court of law having jurisdiction over the parties. 

Notjce of Tra,nble. Customer shall notify the District immediately should the service be 
unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be any defects, trouble or accidents 
affecting the supply of water. Such notices, if verbal, should be confir.med in writing. 

Nonstandard Service. Customer shall pay the cost of any s~lal:C iE.ti¥~.iif,Q! hi li~~~sary 
to meet bis peculiar requirements for service other than standanf>~~y 

~. This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all ~tr~~~t,~ receiving 
water service :from the District, and applies to all service rece:fvei .f!r'6nt~ District 
whether the service is based upon contract, agreenent, signp~&mPl. ·8th ~!cfiiwise. 
A c&py of this schedule, together 'With a copy of the Distric~~i~ ~ ~ ~es and 
Charges, shall be kept open to inspection at the Office of fif:~-~~~~~l4d~~£?::::: 

Damage to District's Water System. No person shall maliciously, willful , or negligently 
break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper 'With any structure appurtenance, or 
equipment which is part of the District's water works. Any person violating this provision 
shall be subject to discontinuation of water service and shall pay the cost of repairing · 
or replacing the pipe or appurtenances as may be determined by a court of law having juris-
diction. · 

Relocation of Water Facilities , District may, at the request of customer, relocate or 
change existing District- owned equipment. Customer shall reimburse District for such 
changes at actual cost includi ng appropriate over head. 

Revisions . These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented, or other­
wise changed from time to time by either of the two (2) follo\dng methods: 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

a. Ey order of the Public Service Commission upon formal application by the District 
and after hearing, · as provided by Commission.regulation set forth in 807 KAR 5:011 1 

, Section 6 •. 

b. By issuing and filing on at least twenty. (20) days notice to the Commission and 
the public all propsed changes in the Rules and Regulations, as provided by 
Commission regulations set fori1i in S07 KAR 5:0111 Section S. . 

Conflict. In case of conflict between any provisions of any rate schedule and.the 'Schedule 
of Rules and Regulations, the rate schedule shall apply. 

Purchased Water Adjustment Clause• The District '4111 implemant upon PSC approval a 
purchased water adjustment designed to recover the increased costs of water purchased due· 
to the fact that the District is not financially able to absorb the increased costs from 
its suppli-er. · . -

¥.a.intenance. The Utility may at any time deemed necessary, suspend water service to any 
~onsumer or consumers for the purpose of making repairs, changes, or improvements UJ:Oll 
Wlny part of its system. The Utility shall give reaso!lable notice of such suspension of 

service to the consumer. · 

The Utility shall be respons i ble for the maintenance of that portion of the service line 
installed by the Utility and the consumer shall be responsible for the maintenance of 
that portion ther eof installed by the consumer. 

Extension of Service • Extension of service shall be in accordance with 807 KAR 5:0661 
Sect ion 12. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFtCTIVE 

FEB 12 1986 

•PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SEC1'IDN -9 (h) 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Tabulation Form to be used for purchased water adjustments in accordance with 
897 KAR 5:-067 I Purchased Water Adjustment Clause I as adopted by the Public 
Service Commission. · 

Volwre of \.18.ter purchased for 12-month 
. period ending ---------­
. (which is within 3 months of effective 
date of supplier's rate change l/ 

Cost or· new rates 

e · Cost of Base Rate 

Totai change in cost (Item 2 minus 
Item 3) · -

Volume sold for-· same period as in 
Item 1 

PWA per M gallons sold 
(Item 4 divided by Item 5) · 

_________ M Gal. 

$. _______ _ 

$ _______ _ 

_________ M. Gal. 

. . PUSUC SERVICE COMMISS!CN 
Note la Item 1 cannot, for this computation table I exceed ~m<.gNTUCKY 

divided by 85. EF( ECTIVE 

FEB 1 2 1986 

PURSUAN~T-0 807 KAR5:011, 
S ON 9 ) . ~ 

BY: t' ' -

DATE EFFECTIVE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE_~O~c~t=o=be~r.__..l~. ,._._19~8~5,__~--~~ 
~--------~ 

. I .• D BY_--=--/!J_aj-L-. -~-- -~-;t::;-___ _ 
Name of Officer 

TITLE Trea~urer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 

----~---~-~ 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTI--ENT CLAUSE Cont 1d 

In the event a refund is received from the supplier for amounts previously 
paid, the following tabulations will be made: 

·10 

2. 

••• 

Total refund received $ -------
Total ~mount of ~ater estimated to be 
sold during two month period beginning 
with the first day of the month following 
receipt of the refund M Gal • 

Refund factor per unit of water sold 
(Item 1 divided by Item 2) c 

4. · The refund factor may be adjusted in 
the final month to more accurately 
reflect the amount to be refunded 

PUSUC SERViC~ COMMISSiOl\l 
· OF KENTUCKY · 

EFFECTtVE 

FEB 1 2 1986 

PURSUANTT0807 KAR5:011, 

BY: r;]EsYMjfe~ 

RATE 
PER UNIT 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SCHEDUU: OF SPECIAL SERVICE CHARGES 

The following charges for special services shall be made: 

1. Service Re-Connection Charge: A charge of $20.00 shall be made for all service 
reconnections made during regular.~orking hours, except that -there shall be no 
connection charges made for service on the original installation of facilities. If 
service is reconnected other than during regular working hours, the charge shall 
be t 24.oo. 

2. 

3. 

5. 

6. 

Meter Reading Recheck Charge: A charge of $10.00 shall be made for a trip to 
recheck a meter reading when the customer requests the meter to be rechecked for 
a correct reading and the meter was not misread. 

Meter Test: Upon a payment of $?) 5.00 a customer may have his neter tested provided 
request by the customer is not more frequent than once each twelve months. If such 
test shows the meter to be more than two percent fast, a refund of the $8.00 charge 
shall be made and the bi ll adjusted ·accordingly. No ch~ge for testing the customers 
meter will be made if the meter has not been tested within the periodic time require­
ment of 807 KAR 5:066 (17). 

PSC Meter Test Complaint: Any customer of the District may request a meter test by 
written application to the Commission. 

Service Investigation Charge : A charge of $10.00 per trip shall be made for service 
investigation during regular working hours, if interrupt i on of service is not caused 
by failure of District's facilities. The charge for investigation after working hours 
will be $15.00 per trip. Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond District's 
delivery point is the responsibility of the customer. 

PUBLIC SERViCE COMiv'llSSiON 
Contributi on in Aid of Construction: The established contrib(i)fi ttiN.tieC~ based on t he 
size of metering equipment installed as noted below. EFFECTIVE 

3/4 or 5/8 inch meter -----------------------------$35~8'<1. 2 1986 

All others - Actual cost PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

~l) BY:e~~~ 
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Tit le 
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